that date. The unaudited pro forma condensed statements of earnings for the year
ended December 31, 1995 and the three months ended March 31, 1996 give effect to
the ColorTyme Acquisition as though it had occurred at the beginning of each
period.

   RENTERS CHOICE, INC.
   PRO FORMA CONDENSED BALANCE SHEETS
   MARCH 31, 1996
   (UNAUDITED)

   PRO FORMA
   COMPANY   COLORTYME   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ------------   ------------   -------------   ------------

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents .....   $  6,049,238   $  2,770,772   $   7,924,662 (2)   $ 16,744,672
Rental merchandise, net .....   68,089,805   --   --   68,089,805
Accounts receivable .....   --   2,773,658   (234,835)(1)   2,538,823
Income taxes receivable .....   --   970,610   --   970,610
Prepaid expenses and other assets .....   1,232,046   1,463,115   (80,091)(1)   2,615,070
Intangible assets, net .....   28,526,757   --   448,812 (1)   28,975,569
Property assets, net .....   8,853,594   570,547   (131,662)(1)   9,292,479
Deferred income taxes .....   6,976,580   --   3,650,000 (1)   10,626,580
Notes receivable .....   --   21,103,243   (20,607,117)(2)   496,126
   ------------   ------------   -------------   ------------
   $119,728,020   $ 29,651,945   $  (9,030,231)   $140,349,734
   ============   ============   =============   ============

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable - trade .....   $  5,155,623   $  3,903,345   $   --   $  9,058,968
Accrued liabilities .....   3,652,210   246,414   2,543,332   6,441,956
Income taxes payable .....   1,350,181   979,502   --   2,329,683
Taxes other than income .....   2,952,857   --   --   2,952,857
Deferred income taxes .....   --   133,616   216,384   350,000
Other debt .....   6,454,911   12,907,754   (12,907,754)   6,454,911
Reserve for loans sold with recourse .....   --   925,756   214,463   1,140,219
   ------------   ------------   -------------   ------------
   19,565,782   19,096,387   (9,933,575)   28,728,594

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY .....   100,162,238   10,555,558   903,344   111,621,140
   ------------   ------------   -------------   ------------
   $119,728,020   $ 29,651,945   $  (9,030,231)   $140,349,734
   ============   ============   =============   ============

   NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONDENSED BALANCE SHEETS

(1)  Represents the allocation of purchase price of the ColorTyme Acquisition by
   the Company to assets and liabilities based upon the fair values at the
   acquisition date. The total consideration of $11,458,902 consists of
   $4,925,000 in cash and the issuance of 343,175 shares of common stock.

(2)  Financing receivables of $21,514,000 and related notes of $13,220,000
   (balances at May 15, 1996) were simultaneously sold with recourse to an
   unrelated party at closing. The net proceeds from this sale were
   $8,294,000. No gain or loss was recognized.

   RENTERS CHOICE, INC.
   PRO FORMA CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF EARNINGS
   THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 1996
   (UNAUDITED)

   PRO FORMA
   COMPANY   COLORTYME   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   -----------   ------------   ------------   -----------

STORE REVENUE
   Rentals and fees .....   $45,565,352   $   --   $   466,039(1)   $46,031,391
   Merchandise sales .....   3,254,453   --   --   3,254,453
   Other .....   181,936   --   --   181,936
FRANCHISE REVENUE
   Franchise merchandise sales .....   --   8,763,483   --   8,763,483
   Royalty income and fees .....   --   1,161,485   --   1,161,485
   Finance interest income .....   --   715,507   (715,507)(2)   --
   -----------   ------------   ------------   -----------
   49,001,741   10,640,475   (249,468)   59,392,748

OPERATING EXPENSES
DIRECT STORE EXPENSES
   Depreciation of Rental Merchandise .....   10,154,647   --   129,024 (1)   10,283,671
   Cost of Merchandise sold .....   2,401,812   --   --   2,401,812
   Salaries and Other Expenses .....   26,900,783   --   283,907 (1)   27,184,690
FRANCHISE OPERATION EXPENSES
   Cost of franchise merchandise sales .....   --   8,486,518   --   8,486,518
   Finance interest expense .....   --   417,007   (417,007)(2)   --
   Provision for doubtful accounts .....   --   120,000   --   120,000
   Loss on assets held for sale .....   --   332,883   (332,883)(3)   --
   -----------   ------------   ------------   -----------
   39,457,242   9,356,408   (336,959)   48,476,691

General Administrative Expense .....   2,058,646   1,009,599   (6,300)(4)   3,061,945
Amortization of Intangibles .....   1,141,755   --   8,300 (5)   1,150,055
   -----------   ------------   ------------   -----------
   TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES .....   42,657,643   10,366,007   (334,959)   52,688,691
   -----------   ------------   ------------   -----------
   OPERATION PROFIT .....   6,344,098   274,468   85,491   6,704,057

Interest (Income) Expense, net .....   72,642   (24,288)   37,500 (6)   85,854
   -----------   ------------   ------------   -----------
   EARNINGS BEFORE INCOME TAXES.....   6,271,456   298,756   (47,991)   6,618,203

Income Tax Expense (Benefit) .....   2,654,560   (4,097)   135,500 (7)   2,785,963
   -----------   ------------   ------------   -----------
   NET EARNINGS .....   $ 3,616,896   $   302,853   $   (87,509)   $ 3,832,240
   ===========   ============   ============   ===========
WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES OUTSTANDING .....   24,772,182   343,175 (8)   25,115,357
   ===========   ============   ===========
EARNINGS PER SHARE .....   $   0.15   $   0.15
   ===========   ===========

   See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed statements of earnings.

   RENTERS CHOICE, INC.
   PRO FORMA CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF EARNINGS
   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1995
   (UNAUDITED)

   PRO FORMA
   COMPANY   COLORTYME   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ------------   ------------   -------------   ------------

STORE REVENUE
   Rentals and fees .....   $126,263,843   $   --   $   1,699,197(1)   $127,963,040
   Merchandise sales .....   6,382,879   --   --   6,382,879
   Other .....   642,471   --   --   642,471
FRANCHISE REVENUE
   Franchise merchandise sales .....   --   39,352,358   --   39,352,358
   Royalty income and fees .....   --   4,588,468   --   4,588,468
   Finance interest income .....   --   3,244,060   (3,244,060)(2)   --
   ------------   ------------   -------------   ------------
   133,289,193   47,184,886   (1,544,863)   178,929,216
OPERATING EXPENSES
DIRECT STORE EXPENSES
   Depreciation of Rental Merchandise .....   29,639,965   --   471,079(1)   30,111,044
   Cost of Merchandise sold .....   4,953,675   --   --   4,953,675
   Salaries and Other Expenses .....   70,012,036   --   1,216,723(1)   71,228,759
FRANCHISE OPERATION EXPENSES
   Cost of franchise merchandise sales .....   --   37,001,652   --   37,001,652
   Finance interest expense .....   --   2,220,636   (2,220,636)(2)   --
   Provision for doubtful accounts .....   --   508,408   --   508,408
   Loss on assets held for sale .....   --   671,082   (671,082)(3)   --
   ------------   ------------   -------------   ------------
   104,605,676   40,401,778   (1,203,916)   143,803,538

General Administrative Expense .....   5,766,115   5,666,550   (25,100)(4)   11,407,565
Amortization of Intangibles .....   3,109,067   --   33,400(5)   3,142,467
   ------------   ------------   -------------   ------------
   TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES .....   113,480,858   46,068,328   (1,195,616)   158,353,570
   ------------   ------------   -------------   ------------
   OPERATION PROFIT .....   19,808,335   1,116,558   (349,247)   20,575,646
   ------------   ------------   -------------   ------------
Interest (Income) Expense, net .....   1,311,970   457,475   (150,200)(6)   1,619,245
   ------------   ------------   -------------   ------------
   EARNINGS BEFORE INCOME TAXES .....   18,496,365   659,083   (199,047)   18,956,401

Income Tax Expense (Benefit) .....   7,784,205   (211,000)   393,600(7)   7,966,805
   ------------   ------------   -------------   ------------
   NET EARNINGS .....   $ 10,712,160   $   870,083   $   (592,647)   $ 10,989,596
   ============   ============   =============   ============
WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES OUTSTANDING .....   20,794,065   343,175(8)   21,137,240
   ============   =============   ============
EARNINGS PER SHARE .....   $   0.52   $   0.52
   ============   ============